the “Review-Journal shall establish an allocation for 
Review-Journal news and editorial expenses, and the 
allocation for, news and editorial expenses for the Sun 
shall be equal to sixty-five percent (65%) of the Review-
Journal allocation, subject to a minimum of Two Million 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,250,000) per 
fiscal year,. . . .” (Id. at 34 (App. A § A.1).)

With respect to each newspaper’s promotional 
activities expenses, “the Review-Journal shall establish 
for each fiscal year after the Effective Date a budget for 
promotional activities of the Review-Journal and the Sun